From held-for-trading to:
Available-for-sale 7,682 7,682 7,629 7,629
Loans and receivables 11,694 9,775 12,933 10,644

 19,376 17,457 20,562 18,273
From available-for-sale to:
Loans and receivables 924 774 869 745

 20,300 18,231 21,431 19,018

During the quarter ended 31 March 2010, the balance sheet value of reclassified assets decreased by
£1.1 billion.  This was primarily due to disposals and repayments of £1.7 billion across a range of
asset backed securities and loans.  Other movements include impairment charges of £0.1 billion offset
by foreign exchange rate gains of £0.8 billion and gains taken to the available-for-sale reserve of
£0.1 billion.

For assets reclassified from held-for-trading to available-for-sale, net unrealised losses recorded in
equity at 31 March 2010 were £0.5 billion (31 December 2009 - £0.6 billion).

84
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

12. Debt securities

UK central
 and local

government

US central
 and local

government

Other
 central and

 local
government

Bank and
 building
 society

Asset
 backed

 securities Corporate Other Total
 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

31 March 2010
Held-for-trading 8,231 18,058 47,919 6,308 25,004 7,376 680 113,576
Designated at fair value
  through profit or loss 76 3 490 378 397 1,093 3 2,440
Available-for-sale 8,607 16,189 40,089 7,884 51,381 2,421 21 126,592
Loans and receivables 11 - - 14 7,603 1,877 3 9,508

 16,925 34,250 88,498 14,584 84,385 12,767 707 252,116

31 December 2009
Held-for-trading 8,128 10,427 50,150 6,103 28,820 6,892 893 111,413
Designated at fair value
  through profit or loss 122 3 385 418 394 1,087 20 2,429
Available-for-sale 18,350 12,789 33,727 7,472 50,464 2,550 30 125,382
Loans and receivables 1 - - - 7,924 1,853 93 9,871

 26,601 23,219 84,262 13,993 87,602 12,382 1,036 249,095

Key points
• 55% (31 December 2009 - 54%) of the debt securities portfolios were issued by central and

local governments.  Of those issued by governments other than the UK and US, 90% were
issued by G10 governments.

• Of the ABS portfolios, 70% (31 December 2009 - 74%) were AAA rated and 47% (31 December
2009 - 49%) were guaranteed or effectively guaranteed by G10 governments.

• 59% (31 December 2009 - 63%) of corporate debt securities are investment grade.

• Excluding held-for-trading positions in GBM, the Group held debt securities issued by the Greek
government with a carrying value of £1.3 billion in Group Treasury, which were accounted for as

[…]

The Group enters into master netting agreements in respect of its derivative activities. These
arrangements give the Group a legal right to set-off derivative assets and liabilities with the same
counterparty.  They do not result in a net presentation in the Group’s balance sheet for which IFRS
requires an intention to settle net or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously, as well
as a legally enforceable right to set-off.  These agreements are, however, effective in reducing the
Group’s credit exposure from derivative assets.  The Group has executed master netting agreements
with the majority of its derivative counterparties resulting in a significant reduction in its net exposure
to derivative assets.

Key point
• Of the £462 billion (31 December 2009 - £438 billion) derivatives assets, £368 billion

(31 December 2009 - £359 billion) were under netting agreements. Furthermore, the Group
holds substantial collateral against this net derivative asset exposure.

86
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

14. Analysis of contingent liabilities and commitments

 31 March 2010

 Core Non-Core Total
31 December

 2009
 £m £m £m  £m

Contingent liabilities
Guarantees and assets pledged as collateral security 32,924 3,123 36,047   36,579
Other contingent liabilities 12,824 679 13,503   13,410

 45,748 3,802 49,550   49,989

Commitments
Undrawn formal standby facilities, credit lines and other
  commitments to lend 251,625 30,997 282,622   289,135
Other commitments 1,233 2,631 3,864   3,483

 252,858 33,628 286,486   292,618

Total contingent liabilities and commitments 298,606 37,430 336,036   342,607

Additional contingent liabilities arise in the normal course of the Group’s business.  It is not anticipated
that any material loss will arise from these transactions.

87
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Notes to pro forma results (continued)

15. Analysis of non-interest income, expenses and impairment losses

 Quarter ended

31 March

2010
31 December

2009
31 March

2009
 £m £m £m

Fees and commissions receivable 2,051 2,353 2,276
Fees and commissions payable
- banking (466) (810) (562)
- insurance related (106) (84) (129)

Net fees and commissions 1,479 1,459 1,585

[…]

Total comprehensive income/(loss) recognised in the statement of changes in
  equity is attributable as follows:
Minority interests 325 (1,346)
Preference shareholders (105) 878
Paid-in equity holders - 57
Ordinary and B shareholders 871 (5,747)

 1,091 (6,158)

131
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

132
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Additional information

Statutory results
Financial information contained in this document does not constitute statutory accounts within the
meaning of section 435 of the Companies Act 2006 (‘the Act’).  The statutory accounts for the year
ended 31 December 2009 will be filed with the Registrar of Companies. The auditors have reported on
these accounts: their report was unqualified and did not contain a statement under section 498(2) or
(3) of the Act.

Appendix 1

Reconciliations of pro forma to
statutory income statements and

balance sheets

1
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the quarter ended 31 March 2010

 Pro forma

RFS
minority
interest

Reallocation
of one-off

 items  Statutory
 £m £m £m  £m

Net interest income 3,534 8 -  3,542

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium income) 4,131 8 (447) 3,692
Insurance net premium income 1,289 - -  1,289

Non-interest income 5,420 8 (447) 4,981

Total income 8,954 16 (447) 8,523
Operating expenses (4,430) - (287) (4,717)

Profit before other operating charges 4,524 16 (734) 3,806
Insurance net claims (1,136) - -  (1,136)

Operating profit before impairment losses 3,388 16 (734) 2,670
Impairment losses  (2,675) - -  (2,675)

Operating profit/(loss) 713 16 (734) (5)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (65) - 65  -
Integration and restructuring costs (168) - 168  -
Strategic disposals  53 - (53) -
Bonus tax (54) - 54  -
Asset Protection Scheme credit default swap - fair value changes (500) - 500  -

Operating loss before tax (21) 16 -  (5)
Tax charge (106) (1) -  (107)

Loss from continuing operations (127) 15 -  (112)
(Loss)/profit from discontinued operations, net of tax (4) 317 -  313

(Loss)/profit for the period (131) 332 -  201
Minority interests (12) (332) -  (344)
Preference share and other dividends (105) - -  (105)

Loss attributable to ordinary and B shareholders (248) - -  (248)

2
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the quarter ended 31 December 2009

 Pro forma

RFS
minority
interest

(1)

Reallocation
of one-off

 items

 Statutory

(1)
 £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 3,446 (27) - 3,419

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium income) 2,786 (148) (166) 2,472
Insurance net premium income 1,308 - - 1,308

Non-interest income  4,094 (148) (166) 3,780

Total income 7,540 (175) (166) 7,199
Operating expenses (4,473) 5 1,601 (2,867)

Profit before other operating charges 3,067 (170) 1,435 4,332
Insurance net claims (1,321) - - (1,321)

Operating profit before impairment losses 1,746 (170) 1,435 3,011
Impairment losses (3,099) - - (3,099)

Operating loss (1,353) (170) 1,435 (88)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (59) - 59 -
Integration and restructuring costs (228) - 228 -
Strategic disposals (166) - 166 -
Bonus tax (208) - 208 -
Gains on pensions curtailment 2,148 -  (2,148) -
Write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets (52) - 52 -

Operating profit/(loss) before tax 82 (170) - (88)
Tax (649) 5 - (644)

Loss from continuing operations (567) (165) - (732)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (7) (128) - (135)

Loss for the period (574) (293) - (867)
Minority interests (47) 293 - 246
Preference share and other dividends (144) - - (144)

Loss attributable to ordinary and B shareholders (765) - - (765)

Note:
(1) Restated for the reclassification of the results attributable to other Consortium Members as discontinued operations.

3
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Income statement for the quarter ended 31 March 2009

 Pro forma

RFS
minority
interest

(1)

Reallocation
of one-off

 items
Statutory

(1)
 £m £m £m  £m

Net interest income 3,538 26 -  3,564

Non-interest income (excluding insurance net premium income) 3,776 (16) 241  4,001
Insurance net premium income 1,356 - -  1,356

Non-interest income 5,132 (16) 241  5,357

Total income 8,670 10 241  8,921
Operating expenses (4,667) (11) (464) (5,142)

Profit before other operating charges 4,003 (1) (223) 3,779
Insurance net claims (966) - -  (966)

Operating profit before impairment losses 3,037 (1) (223) 2,813
Impairment losses  (2,858) - -  (2,858)

Operating profit/(loss) 179 (1) (223) (45)
Amortisation of purchased intangible assets (85) - 85  -
Integration and restructuring costs (379) - 379  -
Strategic disposals  241 - (241) -

Operating loss before tax  (44) (1) -  (45)
Tax (228) 18 -  (210)

Loss from continuing operations (272) 17 -  (255)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (45) (5) -  (50)

Loss for the period (317) 12 -  (305)
Minority interests (471) (12) -  (483)
Preference share and other dividends (114) - -  (114)

Loss attributable to ordinary and B shareholders (902) - -  (902)

Note:
(1) Restated for the reclassification of the results attributable to other Consortium Members as discontinued operations.

4
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Balance sheet at 31 March 2010

 Pro forma Transfers  Statutory
 £m £m  £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 42,008 -  42,008
Net loans and advances to banks 56,508 20  56,528
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 43,019 -  43,019
Loans and advances to banks 99,527 20  99,547
Net loans and advances to customers 553,872 33  553,905
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 52,906 -  52,906
Loans and advances to customers 606,778 33  606,811
Debt securities 252,116 -  252,116
Equity shares 21,054 -  21,054
Settlement balances 24,369 -  24,369
Derivatives 462,272 -  462,272
Intangible assets 14,683 -  14,683
Property, plant and equipment 18,248 -  18,248
Deferred taxation 6,540 -  6,540
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 13,909 625  14,534
Assets of disposal groups 21,394 182,136  203,530

Total assets 1,582,898 182,814  1,765,712

Liabilities
Bank deposits 100,168 (1,874) 98,294
Repurchase agreements and stock lending  48,083 -  48,083
Deposits by banks 148,251 (1,874) 146,377
Customer deposits 425,102 -  425,102
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 81,144 -  81,144
Customer accounts 506,246 -  506,246
Debt securities in issue 239,212 -  239,212
Settlement balances and short positions 70,632 -  70,632
Derivatives 444,223 -  444,223
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities  28,247 219  28,466
Retirement benefit liabilities 2,670 12  2,682
Deferred taxation  2,226 69  2,295
Insurance liabilities 7,711 -  7,711
Subordinated liabilities 31,936 -  31,936
Liabilities of disposal groups 20,563 176,329  196,892

Total liabilities 1,501,917 174,755  1,676,672

Equity
Minority interests 2,305 8,059  10,364
Owners’ equity 78,676 -  78,676

Total equity 80,981 8,059  89,040

Total liabilities and equity 1,582,898 182,814  1,765,712

5
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

6
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 1 Reconciliations of pro forma to statutory income statements and balance sheets

Balance sheet at 31 December 2009

 Pro forma Transfers  Statutory
 £m £m  £m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 51,548 713  52,261
Net loans and advances to banks 48,777 7,879  56,656
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 35,097 -  35,097
Loans and advances to banks 83,874 7,879  91,753
Net loans and advances to customers 554,654 132,699  687,353
Reverse repurchase agreements and stock borrowing 41,040 -  41,040
Loans and advances to customers 595,694 132,699  728,393
Debt securities 249,095 18,159  267,254
Equity shares 15,960 3,568  19,528
Settlement balances 12,024 9  12,033
Derivatives 438,199 3,255  441,454
Intangible assets 14,786 3,061  17,847
Property, plant and equipment 17,773 1,624  19,397
Deferred taxation 6,492 547  7,039
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets 18,604 2,381  20,985
Assets of disposal groups 18,432 110  18,542

Total assets 1,522,481 174,005  1,696,486

Liabilities
Bank deposits 115,642 (11,504) 104,138
Repurchase agreements and stock lending  38,006 -  38,006
Deposits by banks 153,648 (11,504) 142,144
Customer deposits 414,251 131,598  545,849
Repurchase agreements and stock lending 68,353 -  68,353
Customer accounts 482,604 131,598  614,202
Debt securities in issue 246,329 21,239  267,568
Settlement balances and short positions 50,875 1  50,876
Derivatives 421,534 2,607  424,141
Accruals, deferred income and other liabilities  24,624 5,703  30,327
Retirement benefit liabilities 2,715 248  2,963
Deferred taxation  2,161 650  2,811
Insurance liabilities 7,633 2,648  10,281
Subordinated liabilities 31,538 6,114  37,652
Liabilities of disposal groups 18,857 33  18,890

Total liabilities 1,442,518 159,337  1,601,855

Equity
Minority interests 2,227 14,668  16,895
Owners’ equity 77,736 -  77,736

Total equity 79,963 14,668  94,631

Total liabilities and equity 1,522,481 174,005  1,696,486

1
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 2

Analysis by quarter

2
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 2 Analysis by quarter

Summary consolidated income statement – pro forma

 2009 2010 Q1 2010 vs.

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q1 2009 Q4 2009
 £m £m £m £m £m

Net interest income 3,538 3,322 3,261 3,446 3,534 - 3%

Non-interest income (excluding
  insurance net premium income) 3,776 1,498 2,532 2,786 4,131 9% 48%
Insurance net premium income 1,356 1,301 1,301 1,308 1,289 (5%) (1%)

Non-interest income 5,132 2,799 3,833 4,094 5,420 6% 32%

Total income 8,670 6,121 7,094 7,540 8,954 3% 19%
Operating expenses (4,667) (4,066) (4,195) (4,473) (4,430) (5%) (1%)

Profit before other
  operating charges 4,003 2,055 2,899 3,067 4,524 13% 48%
Insurance net claims (966) (925) (1,145) (1,321) (1,136) 18% (14%)

Operating profit before
  impairment losses 3,037 1,130 1,754 1,746 3,388 12% 94%
Impairment losses (2,858) (4,663) (3,279) (3,099) (2,675) (6%) (14%)

Group operating profit/(loss)* 179 (3,533) (1,525) (1,353) 713 - (153%)
Amortisation of purchased
  intangible assets (85) (55) (73) (59) (65) (24%) 10%
Integration and restructuring costs (379) (355) (324) (228) (168) (56%) (26%)
Strategic disposals 241 212 (155) (166) 53 (78%) (132%)
Bonus tax  - - - (208) (54) - (74%)
Gain on redemption of own debt - 3,790 - - - - -
Asset Protection Scheme credit
  default swap – fair value
  changes - - - - (500) - -
Gains on pensions curtailment - - - 2,148 - - -

(Loss)/profit before tax (44) 59 (2,077) 134 (21) (52%) (116%)
Tax (228) 640 576 (649) (106) (54%) (84%)

(Loss)/profit from continuing
  operations  (272) 699 (1,501) (515) (127) (53%) (75%)
Loss from discontinued
  operations, net of tax (45) (13) (7) (7) (4) (91%) (43%)

(Loss)/profit for the period (317) 686 (1,508) (522) (131) (59%) (75%)
Minority interests (471) (83) (47) (47) (12) (97%) (74%)
Preference share and other
  dividends (114) (432) (245) (144) (105) (8%) (27%)

(Loss)/profit attributable to
  ordinary shareholders before
  write-down of goodwill and
  other intangible assets  (902) 171 (1,800) (713) (248) (73%) (65%)
Write-down of goodwill and other
  intangible assets, net of tax - (311) - (52) - - -
Loss attributable to
  ordinary shareholders  (902) (140) (1,800) (765) (248) (73%) (68%)

*profit/(loss) before tax, amortisation of purchased intangible assets, integration and restructuring costs, strategic
disposals, bonus tax, gain on redemption of own debt, Asset Protection Scheme credit default swap – fair value
changes, gains on pensions curtailment and write-down of goodwill and other intangible assets.

3
RBS Group – Q1 2010 Results

Appendix 2 Analysis by quarter

Summary consolidated income statement – pro forma (continued)

 2009 2010 Q1 2010 vs.
Key metrics Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q1 2009 Q4 2009

Net interest margin 1.78% 1.70% 1.75% 1.83% 1.92%  14bp 9bp